

In the  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
**for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

Secretary, State of Georgia,  
*Defendant-Appellant,*

v.

Common Cause Georgia,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Northern District of Georgia, Atlanta Division.  
No. 1:18-cv-05102-AT — Amy Totenberg, Judge

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

Bryan P. Tyson  
Jonathan D. Crumly  
Bryan F. Jacoutot  
Taylor English Duma LLP  
1600 Parkwood Cir. Ste 200  
Atlanta, GA 30339  
(770) 434-6868  
Josh Belinfante  
Vincent R. Russo  
Brian Lake  
Robbins Ross Alloy Belinfante  
Littlefield LLC  
500 Fourteenth Street NW  
Atlanta, GA 30318  
(678) 701-9381

Christopher M. Carr  
*Attorney General of Georgia*  
Andrew Pinson  
*Solicitor General*  
Bryan K. Webb  
*Deputy Attorney General*  
Russell D. Willard  
*Senior Assistant Attorney  
General*

Office of the Georgia  
Attorney General  
40 Capitol Square, SW  
Atlanta, Georgia 30334  
(404) 656-3300

*Counsel for Appellant*

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Jurisdiction .....	vi
Statement of Issues .....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
A. Factual Background.....	2
B. Proceedings Below.....	4
1. The District Court’s Use of <i>Sua Sponte</i> Orders.....	4
2. The Narrow Relief .....	9
3. The Attorney’s Fees Award .....	11
C. Standard of Review .....	13
Summary of Argument .....	13
Argument .....	16
I. It was reversible error for the district court to grant the fees motion because Common Cause is not a prevailing party. 16	
A. The TRO did not modify the Secretary’s behavior or authority. ....	19
B. The TRO did not accomplish what Common Cause’s lawsuit originally set out to do.....	27
C. The TRO relied upon facts developed under <i>sua sponte</i> orders of district court, not evidence presented by Common Cause at the hearing.....	27

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
II. Even if Common Cause is a prevailing party, its pyrrhic victory requires a significant reduction in the amount awarded.....	30
Conclusion.....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Barnes v. Broward County Sheriff's Office</i> , 190 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir 1999) .....	25-26
<i>Chicano Police Officer's Ass'n v. Stover</i> , 624 F.2d 127 (10th Cir. 1980) .....	20
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103, 131 S. Ct. 566 (1992) .....	14, 18, 30
<i>Fox v. Vice</i> , 563 U.S. 826, 131 S. Ct. 2205 (2011) .....	29-30
<i>Hanrahan v. Hampton</i> , 446 U.S. 754, 100 S. Ct. 1987 (1980) .....	18, 20
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhardt</i> , 461 U.S. 424, 103 S. Ct. 1933 (1983) .....	16, 19, 31-32
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 482 U.S. 755, 107 S. Ct. 2672 (1987) .....	14-15, 18, 21-24, 26
<i>Hughey v. JMS Dev. Corp.</i> , 78 F.3d 1523 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	15, 27
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 780 F.2d 902 (11th Cir. 1986) .....	29
<i>Linda T. ex rel. William A. v. Rice Lake Area School Dist.</i> , 417 F.3d 704 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	30
<i>Loggerhead Turtle v. County Council</i> , 307 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	13
<i>McDonald's Corp. v. Robertson</i> , 147 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	29
<i>Monticello Sch Dist No. 25 v. George L.</i> , 102 F.3d 895 at (7th Cir. 1996) .....	30

<i>Smalbein v. City of Daytona Beach</i> 353 F.3d 901 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	19
<i>Rhodes v. Stewart</i> , 488 U.S. 1, 109 S. Ct. 202 (1988) .....	15, 18, 23-25
<i>Slade for Estate of Slade v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 952 F.2d 357 (10th Cir. 1991) .....	20, 21
<i>Texas State Teachers Assoc. v. Garland Independent School Dis.</i> , 489 U.S. 782, 109 S. Ct. 1486 (1989) .....	17, 19-20
<i>Viridi v. Dekalb Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 216 F. App'x 867 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	13
<i>Walker v Anderson Electrical Connectors</i> , 944 F. 2d 841 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	20, 23

**Federal Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	vi
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	vi
28 U.S.C. § 1343 .....	vi
42 U.S.C. § 1988 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5 .....	20, 24
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000a-3 .....	20

**State Statutes**

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-418 .....	2
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-499 .....	10, 17
